Datasheet
F1441
1350MHz to 2800MHz Configurable 50Ω or 100Ω DIFF-In to 50Ω SE-Out Variable Gain Amplifier
Rev.2.00
May 14, 2026
Page 1
© 2026 Axiro Semiconductor
The F1441 is a high-linearity variable gain RF

Page 24
© 2026 Axiro Semiconductor
5.1 Evaluation Board Schematic
Figure 28. Evaluation Board Circuit Schematic – Image 1
 F1441 Datasheet
Rev.2.00
May 14, 2026
Page 25
© 2026 Axiro Semiconductor
Figure 29. Evaluation Board Circuit Schematic – Image 2
5.2 Evaluation Kit (EVK) Information
For instructions on how to use the EVB and graphical user interface software, see the F1441 EVK Manual.
5.3 Bill of Materials
Table 4. Evaluation Board Bill of Material (BOM) – 100Ω
Part Reference Qty Description Manufacturer Part # Manufacturer
C4 1 10uF ± 20%, 6.3V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0402) GRM155R60J106M Murata Electronics
C5 1 1uF ± 10%, 25V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0402) GRM155R61A105KE15D Murata Electronics
C6,C21,C22 3 0.1uF ± 10%, 50V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0402) GRM155R61H104K Murata Electronics
C14 1 68pF ± 5%, 50V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H1680J Murata Electronics
C15,C16 2 3pF ± 0.05%, 25V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H3R0WA01D Murata Electronics
C48 1 10nF ± 10%, 50V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0201) GRM033R71E103KE14D Murata Electronics
C49 1 100pF ± 5%, 50V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H101JA01D Murata Electronics
C44 1 1uF ± 20%, 10V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0201) GRM033C81A105ME05D Murata Electronics
C47 1 100pF ± 5%, 50V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0201) GRM0335C1H101JA01J Murata Electronics
 F1441 Datasheet
Rev.2.00
May 14, 2026
Page 26

U4 1
TI: Buffer, Non-Inverting 1 Element 1 Bit per Element
3-State Output 6-SON (1.45x1)
1P1G125QDRYRQ1 Texas Instruments
 F1441 Datasheet
Rev.2.00
May 14, 2026
Page 27
© 2026 Axiro Semiconductor
Table 5. Evaluation Board Bill of Material (BOM) – 50Ω
Part Reference Qty Description Manufacturer Part # Manufacturer
C4 1 10uF ± 20%, 6.3V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0402) GRM155R60J106M Murata Electronics
C5 1 1uF ± 10%, 25V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0402) GRM155R61A105KE15D Murata Electronics
C6,C21,C22 3 0.1uF ± 10%, 50V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0402) GRM155R61H104K Murata Electronics
C14 1 68pF ± 5%, 50V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H1680J Murata Electronics
C15,C16 2 2.4pF ± 0.05pF 50V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H2R4WA01D Murata Electronics
C48 1 10nF ± 10%, 50V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0201) GRM033R71E103KE14D Murata Electronics
C49 1 100pF ± 5%, 50V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H101JA01D Murata Electronics
C44 1 1uF ± 20%, 10V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0201) GRM033C81A105ME05D Murata Electronics
C47 1 100pF ± 5%, 50V, X5R Surface Mount Capacitor (0201) GRM0335C1H101JA01J Murata Electronics